NEW 2017
1/1/2017| Established
DESCRIPTION Set by Cétgsgl‘;‘:;‘:' by Ord. jper ____ unit Reference
00 B e
Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Charge $ 35.00 per financial submission
Photocopies $ 0.10 per page
Faxes $ 0.25 per page
Return Check Fee $ 30.00 per check Established by State of Minnesota 604.113
Notary Fees $ 2.00 per signature
Copy of City Audit $ 15.00 /As established by City Council resolution
Copy of City Budget $ 10.00 /As established by City Council resolution
Copy of City Ordinance $ 2.00 per ordinance /As established by City Council resolution
Copy of City Ordinance Book $ 150.00 one time, as of date of copying /As established by City Council resolution
Copy of City Map $ 5.00 per copy /As established by City Council resolution
Copy of City Council Minutes - mailed $ 2.00 per copy /As established by City Council resolution
Lawn maintenance (ordinance failure) $ 100.00 /As established by City Council resolution
Lawn personell $25/hour per hour of man
Snow removal \ parking violation per need of compliance Ordinance #109
Notification of Ordinance Violations $ 40.00 Letter Admin fee d
Ordinance Violations penalties - Ordinance #111A
- Verbal Warning See Note /Any fees associated with relative costs for clean-up/compliance gonfirmed by City Council
- First offense issued citation/ticket $150.00 plus |costs incurred by city for clean-up/compliance Per individual section & clause of ordinance
- Second offense issued citation/ticket within 6 months $300.00 plus |costs incurred by city for clean-up/compliance \w/I 6 months per individual section & clause of ordinance
- Third offense issued citation/ticket w/l 12 months $ 700.00 plus |costs incurred by city for clean-up/compliance \w/I 12 months per individual section & clause of ordinance
Ordinance Violations - when otherwise not defined $ 1,000.00 up to $1,000 per violation per City Council
A nent Notice fee (unpaid services) 15%) of outstanding bill
Special Meeting of City Council $ 475.00 per request /As established by City Council resolution
Peddler's License $ 25.00 per day
101 Elections:
Election Filing Fee $ 2.00 /As established by City Council resolution
Election Judges $ 11.00 per hour as needed /As established by City Council resolution
102 Personnel Wage & Expense
Mayor:
City Meetings - per month $ 85.00 per diem \ month /As established by City Council resolution
+ Council meeting $100.00 \ $65.00 per City Council meeting /As established by City Council resolution
+ Special Hearings \ Meetings \ City Business $ 15.00 per Special hearing\meeting\business /As established by City Council resolution
Council Members:
City Meetings - Per month $ 50.00 per month /As established by City Council resolution
+ Council meeting $75.00 \ $50.00 per City Council meeting /As established by City Council resolution
+ special meeting $ 10.00 per Special hearing\meeting\business /As established by City Council resolution
Mileage Expesnes per IRS per mile Established by State of Minnesota (IRS)

City Domain & Annexation:

Administration Fee $ 25.00 per permit\request /As established by City Council resolution
Annexation Processing Fee $ per recording Special ordinance

Planning & Zoning:

Administration Fee $ 25.00 per request /As established by City Council resolution
Special Assessment Search Administration fee + + wage rate per hour for every hour over two hours /As established by City Council resolution
Variance Requests $ 75.00 per parcel Zoning Ordinance

Conditional Use Permit $ 75.00 per parcel Zoning Ordinance

Zoning Amendment $ 90.00 per subdivsion\ parcel IZoning Ordinance

Comprehensive Plan $ 100.00 per plan \ subdivision Zoning Ordinance

Minor Subdivision $ 75.00 per subdivision, 3 lots or lower Zoning Ordinance

Preliminary Plat $ 150.00 + $5.00 per lot Zoning Ordinance

Final Plat - paid by Preliminary Plat fee

Street Vacating $ 225.00 per street Zoning Ordinance

Deposit for additional fees $ 1,000.00 per subdivision Zoning Ordinance

Land Disturbing Activity $ 50.00 per parcel Zoning Ordinance




203 Building

Building Permit A+B+C+D below
A, fee based on project Valuation calculated Project Valuation based on State of Minnesota defined fees for the year five years prior to the current year.
up to $2,000 $ 70.00 base fee /As established by City Council resolution
$2,001-$25,000 $ 95.40 base fee /As established by City Council resolution
B.1 $25,001-$50,000 $ 346.00 base fee /As established by City Council resolution
’ $50,001-$100,000 $ 541.53 base fee /As established by City Council resolution
$100,001-$500,000 $ 782.28 base fee /As established by City Council resolution
$500,000 and above $ 2,291.58 base fee /As established by City Council resolution
r $2,001-$25,000 $ 11.50 per $1,000 over $2,000 /As established by City Council resolution
\ $25,001-$50,000 $ 8.20 per $1,000 over $25,000 As established by City Council resolution
B.2Y $50,001-$100,000 $ 5.10 per $1,000 over $50,000 /As established by City Council resolution
\ $100,001-$500,000 $ 4.00 per $1,000 over $100,000 /As established by City Council resolution
~ $500,000 and above $ 3.35 per $1,000 over $500,000 /As established by City Council resolution
C. Project permit sub-total plus 0.05% State Surcharge Established by State of Minnesota
D, Project permit sub-total plus 65% of project sub-total for Plan Review fee Established by State of Minnesota
Plumbing Permit $ 50.00 Ordinance #120
Mechanical Permits $ 50.00 Ordinance #120
Manufactured Home Permit $ 70.00 |per home Ordinance #105
| |Project Permits - Windows, Siding, Roofing, Decks < 600 Sq. Ft. $ 70.00 /As established by City Council resolution

4 Water:

Administration Fee 25.00 per permit\request /As established by City Council resolution
Water:
Water Hook-up $ 1,500.00 |one time charge Ordinance #121B
Water Meter Fee $ 100.00 |one time charge Ordinance #121B
Usage - Base Fee $ 12.00 per month /As established by City Council resolution
Usage - Consumption Rate $ 6.50 per 1,000 gallons /As established by City Council resolution
Usage No-Read Fee - first month abolished for the first month only /As established by City Council resolution
Usage No-Read Fee - second month abolished for the second month /As established by City Council resolution
Usage No-Read Fee - third month abolished for the third month of no-read /As established by City Council resolution
Usage - Late Fee 10% of monthly amount owed per month
Winter/Extented Rates $6.00 per month Ordinance #121B
No Outside Reader Fee abolished per time, when Chad reads 2-3 x per year Ordinance #121C
Water Sales from hydrants $ 10.00 per 1,000 gallons
Disconnect Charge $ 40.00 |one time charge Ordinance #121B
Reconnection Fee $ 40.00 |one time charge Ordinance #121B

5 Sewer:

FINE: Water drawn w/o approval misdeameanor subject to |Theft of Services - Winona Co. Sheriff's Department /As established by City Council resolution
PLUS: capital for damamges $300 plus |capital for any damages incurred /As established by City Council resolution
FINE: Turning on water w/o approval misdeameanor subject to |Theft of Services - Winona Co. Sheriff's Department PLUS: /As established by City Council resolution
- First offense issued citation/ticket $150.00 plus |costs incurred by city for clean-up/compliance /As established by City Council resolution
- Second offense issued citation/ticket within 6 months $300.00 plus |costs incurred by city for clean-up/compliance /As established by City Council resolution
- Third offense issued citation/ticket w/I 12 months 700.00 plus |costs incurred by city for clean-up/compliance /As established by City Council resolution

Administration Fee 25.00 per permit\request /As established by City Council resolution
Sewer:
Sewer Hook-up $ 1,000.00 |one time charge Ordinance #119
Usage - Residential $ 25.00 per month /As established by City Council resolution
Usage - Commercial $ 31.00 per month /As established by City Council resolution
Winter/Extended Rates $ 12.50 per month /As established by City Council resolution
Usage - Industrial $ 150.00 per month /As established by City Council resolution
Usage - Late Fee 1.50% minimum of 50 cents |Bills not paid within ten days of due date Ordinance #110-A
Sewer Availability - Zone B $ 1,500.00 |one time charge Ordinance #119
Disconnect Charge $ 40.00 |one time charge Ordinance #119
Reconnection Fee $ 40.00 |one time charge Ordinance #119
Septic Systems -
Septic system replacement permit $ 210.00 + Administration fee \Winona County

Septic disposal (forced)

company fees

+ Administration fee

/As established by City Council resolution

lllegal Discharge
209 Communications:
Cable Franchise Fee

clean up fees

+ $200.00 fine

3%|of gross revenue per quarter

/As established by City Council resolution

Ordinance #102

\Access Channel Advertisement \ Announcement

[$

2.50 |per week, or $0.50 per day

|Ordinance #102




401 Alcohol:

Gambling:

Administration Fee $ 25.00 per permit\request /As established by City Council resolution
Licenses:

On Sale $ 700.00 |per calendar year Ordinance #25 current = $700.00

On Sale 3.2 $ 100.00 |per calendar year Ordinance #25 current = $100.00

Off Sale $ 100.00 |per calendar year Ordinance #25 current = $100.00

Sunday Sales $ 100.00 |per calendar year Ordinance #25 current = $100.00

Wine License $ 50.00

Temporary 3.2 Alcohol License (3 davs $ 100.00 550.00 deposit per da: )As established by Citv Council resolution

403 Transient Business:

404 Adult Businesses:

502 Parks & Facilities:

Administration Fee $ 25.00 per permit\request /As established by City Council resolution
Gambling:

Bingo License $ 1.00 |per year Ordinance #101

Paddle Wheel License $ 10.00 |per year Ordinance #101

Tip Board License $ 10.00 |per year Ordinance #101

Raffle License $ 10.00 |per raffle Ordinance #101

Rentals:
Community Center Hall \ Kitchen \ Gymnasium $ 75.00 for resident /As established by City Council resolution
Community Center Hall \ Kitchen \ Gymnasium $ 100.00 for non-resident /As established by City Council resolution
Deposit for all three rooms $ 75.00 per event /As established by City Council resolution
Pavillion Free $25 w/ electric [per event day /As established by City Council resolution
Ball Fields - seasonal use (unless non-profit) $ 100.00 per day + $25.00 deposit /As established by City Council resolution
Ball Fields - per event (unless non-profit) $ 50.00 per defined event + $50.00 deposit per day of intended use /As established by City Council resolution
Picnic Tables Free must be moved by user or per hourly wage fee /As established by City Council resolution
601 Pets:
Dog License $ 6.00 |per dog Ordinance #3A
Dog License - late fee $ 10.00 |per dog plus license fee
1st warning of violation written letter Ordinance #3A
2nd warning of violation $ 25.00 Ordinance #3A
3rd warning of violation $ 75.00 Ordinance #3A
Impounded animals Humane Society costs Ordinance #3A
602 Farm Animals:
Horse License $ 5.00 |per horse Ordinance #7
Horse License - late fee $ 10.00 |per horse plus license fee
Chickens $ 25.00 |per year Ordinance #8




	Fee schedule

